The EE160 transmitter, available for wall or duct mounting, is designed for the measurement of humidity and temperature in HVAC
applications. The transmitter incorporates the E+E humidity and temperature sensor HCT01.
For use in special applications do not hesitate to contact E+E Elektronik or a local distributor.
GENERAL
• For accurate measurement it is essential that the temperature of the sensing probe and mainly of the sensing head is same as
the temperature of the air to measure. Avoid mounting the EE160 transmitter in a way which creates temperature gradients
along the probe.
• The transmitter and mainly the sensing head shall not be exposed to extreme mechanical stress.

Model EE160 Wall mount (Type A) EE160 Duct mount (Type B) Additionally for all EE160
with RS485 interface
EE160 Transmitter according ordering guide
Cable gland
Mounting kit
Mounting fl ange
Inspection certificate according to DIN EN10204 - 3.1
Quick Guide - EE160 RS485 Setup
Output:
Modbus RTU or
BACnet MS/TP
Output:
4...20 mA
Output:
0...10 V
EE160-HT6xxx
EE160-HTx3xx
Bus termination resistor 120 Ω (jumper)
DO NOT CONNECT!
TECHNICAL DATA
Protocol setting:
Address, baudrate, parity and stop bits can be set via:
1. Confi gurator software (available on www.epluse.com/EE160)
2. Modbus protocol (please see Application Note Modbus available on www.epluse.com/EE160)
FLOAT (read register):
Register
address
Communication
address
Parameter
name
30026 0x19 Temperature [°C], [°F]
30028 0x1B relative Humidity  [%]
The measured values are saved as a 32Bit fl oat value from 0x19 to 0x1B. Additionally, the measured values   can be read as 16-bit
signed integer from 0x12C to 0x12D.
The factory setting for the Slave-ID is 245 as an integer 16Bit value. This ID can be customised in the register
60001 (0x00) (value margin 1 - 247 permitted).
The required units (metric or non-metric) must be selected in the „Ordering guide“, see EE160 data sheet.
INTEGER (read register):*
Register
address
Communication
address
Parameter
name
30301 0x12C Temperature [°C], [°F]
30302 0x12D relative Humidity [%]
*  Values are stored with a scaling of 1:100
(e.g.: 2550 is equivalent to 25.5°C)
INTEGER (write register):*
Register
address
Communication
address
Parameter
name
60001 0x00 Slave-ID (modbus addresse)
60002 0x01 Modbus protocol settings*
*  For Modbus protocol setting please see
Application Note Modbus (www.epluse.com/EE160)
INFO (read register):
Register
address
Communication
address
Parameter
name
30001 0x00 Serial number (as ASCII)
30009 0x08 Firmware version
Modbus Setup
Measured values